Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.
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)

LARRY W. JONES,

)




)
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)

DECISION


Larry W. Jones’ peace officer certificate is subject to discipline because Jones stole 13 DVDs.  

Procedure


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) filed a complaint on May 19, 2003.  The Director filed an amended complaint on June 4, 2003.  On September 22, 2003, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide the complaint without a hearing if any party establishes facts that no party disputes and entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 

1993).  We gave Jones until October 14, 2003, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts, established by the deemed admissions, are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Jones holds a peace officer certificate that was current and active at all relevant times.  Jones was employed by the Benton County, Missouri, Sheriff’s Department at all relevant times.  

2. On October 15, 2000, Jones stole 13 DVDs from Wal-Mart in Sedalia, Pettis County, Missouri.  

3. On July 20, 2001, in the Cooper County Circuit Court, Jones entered a guilty plea to Class A misdemeanor stealing.  The court found Jones guilty and imposed sentence on him that day.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2002.  The Director has the burden of proving that Jones committed conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Director argues that Jones is subject to discipline under § 590.135.2(6),
 which allows discipline if Jones committed:

[g]ross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer[.]  

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.  Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n, 

51 S.W.3d 891, 900 -901 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  The term “gross” indicates that either an especially egregious mental state or harm is required.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  The duties of a peace officer include “maintaining public order, preventing and detecting crimes and enforcing the laws.”  Baer v. Civilian Personnel Div., St. Louis Police Officers Ass’n, 747 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo. App., W.D. 1988) (citing Jackson County v. Missouri Bd. of Mediation, 690 S.W.2d 400, 403 (Mo. banc 1985)).

The Director argues that Jones committed stealing, which is defined at § 570.030.1:  

A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

Jones’ admissions and his guilty plea are evidence that he committed that conduct.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Stealing 13 DVDs was gross misconduct, and it shows that Jones cannot function as a peace officer.  

Summary


We conclude that Jones’ certificate is subject to discipline under § 590.135.2(6).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on October 22, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


�In the alternative, the Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2002.  That statute was not effective until August 28, 2001.  Section A, H.B. 80, 91st Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 301, 319).  Therefore, it was not in effect in when Jones committed the conduct for which the Director seeks discipline.  We apply the substantive law in effect when Jones committed the conduct.   Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).  Therefore, we do not apply § 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002.
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